
 

EMERGENCY EVACUATION INSTRUCTIONS 

1 If you hear the alarm, leave the building immediately. 
2 Follow the green signs. 
3 Use the stairs not the lifts. 
4 Do not re-enter the building until told to do so. 
 

 
If you require further information, please contact: Louise Connelly 
Telephone: 01344 354047 
Email: louise.connelly@bracknell-forest.gov.uk 
Published: 11 September 2018 

  

 

 

NOTICE OF MEETING 

Environment, Culture and Communities Overview & Scrutiny Panel 
Tuesday 18 September 2018, 7.30 pm 
Council Chamber - Time Square, Market Street, Bracknell,  
RG12 1JD 

To: Environment, Culture and Communities Overview & Scrutiny 
Panel 

Councillor Angell (Chairman), Councillor Porter (Vice-Chairman), Councillors Mrs Angell, 
Brossard, Finnie, Mrs Ingham, Mrs McKenzie, Mrs McKenzie-Boyle and Mrs Mattick 

cc: Substitute Members of the Panel 

Councillors Dudley, Kennedy, Leake, Ashman and Virgo 

 

Gill Vickers 
Interim Executive Director, Delivery 
 



 

 

Environment, Culture and Communities Overview & Scrutiny 
Panel 
Tuesday 18 September 2018, 7.30 pm 
Council Chamber - Time Square, Market Street, Bracknell,  
RG12 1JD 

Sound recording, photographing, filming and use of social media at meetings which are 
held in public are permitted.  Those wishing to record proceedings at a meeting are 
however advised to contact the Democratic Services Officer named as the contact for 
further information on the front of this agenda as early as possible before the start of 
the meeting so that any special arrangements can be made.. 

AGENDA 
 
 Page No 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE/SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS   

 To receive apologies for absence and to note the attendance of any 
substitute members. 
 

 

2. MINUTES AND MATTERS ARISING   

 To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting of the 
Environment, Culture and Communities Overview and Scrutiny Panel 
held on 3 July 2018. The actions arising from the previous panel 
meeting are appended to the minutes. 
 

5 - 12 

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST AND PARTY WHIP   

 Members are asked to declare any disclosable pecuniary or affected 
interests and the nature of that interest, including the existence and 
nature of the party whip, in respect of any matter to be considered at 
this meeting. 
 
Any Member with a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest in a matter should 
withdraw from the meeting when the matter is under consideration and 
should notify the Democratic Services Officer in attendance that they 
are withdrawing as they have such an interest. If the Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interest is not entered on the register of Members interests 
the Monitoring Officer must be notified of the interest within 28 days. 
 
Any Member with an Affected Interest in a matter must disclose the 
interest to the meeting.  There is no requirement to withdraw from the 
meeting when the interest is only an affected interest, but the 
Monitoring Officer should be notified of the interest, if not previously 
notified of it, within 28 days of the meeting. 
 

 

4. URGENT ITEMS OF BUSINESS   

 Any other items which, pursuant to Section 100B(4)(b) of the Local 
Government Act 1972, the Chairman decides are urgent. 
 
 

 



 

 

5. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION   

 To receive submissions from members of the public which have been 
submitted in advance in accordance with the Council’s Public 
Participation Scheme for Overview and Scrutiny. 
 

 

6. LEISURE TRANSFORMATION REVIEW   

 The Panel are asked to consider the update regarding the progress of 
the Leisure Transformation project and the contract management of 
Everyone Active. 
 

13 - 16 

7. HIGHWAYS WINTER SERVICE PLAN 2018/19   

 Members are asked to note ‘The Highways Winter Service Plan’ which 
is an operational document detailing the Councils’ actions for treating 
the highway network in response to winter weather conditions.  
 

17 - 60 

8. LED LIGHTING TASK & FINISH GROUP   

 Members are asked to note the programme of work to be undertaken 
by the LED Lighting Task & Finish Group. 
 

61 - 62 

9. QUARTERLY SERVICE REPORT (QSR)   

 To consider the latest trends, priorities and pressures in terms of 
departmental performance as reported in the QSR for the first quarter 
of 2018/19 (April to June) relating to Environment, Culture and 
Communities.   
 
In addition, members will receive a demonstration on the new process 
for reporting performance, led by the Business Intelligence Team. 
 
Please bring the previously circulated Quarterly Service Report to 
the meeting.  The QSR is attached to this agenda if viewed online. 
 

63 - 72 

10. EXECUTIVE FORWARD PLAN   

 To consider whether any of the forthcoming executive member and 
officer decisions should be discussed by the Portfolio Review Group 
prior to determination. 
 

73 - 80 

DATE OF NEXT MEETING 

The next scheduled meeting of the Environment, Culture and Communities Overview & 
Scrutiny Panel will be held on 8 January 2019.  
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

ENVIRONMENT, CULTURE AND 
COMMUNITIES OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY 
PANEL 
3 JULY 2018 
7.00  - 9.03 PM 

  

 
Present: 
Councillors Angell (Chairman), Porter (Vice-Chairman), Mrs Angell, Brossard, Mrs Ingham, 
Kennedy (Substitute), Mrs Mattick and Mrs McKenzie-Boyle 
 
Apologies for absence were received from: 
Councillor Finnie 
 
Executive Members in attendance: 
Councillors Mrs Hayes, McCracken and Turrell 

 
Also Present: 
Andrew Hunter, Chief Officer: Planning, Transport & Countryside 
Damian James, Head of Performance and Resources 
Steve Loudoun, Chief Officer: Environment & Public Protection 
Vincent Paliczka, Director of Environment, Culture & Communities 

 

1. Election of Chairman  

RESOLVED that Councillor Angell be appointed Chairman of the Environment, 
Culture and Communities Overview and Scrutiny Panel for the Municipal Year 2018 – 
2019. 

2. Appointment of Vice-Chairman  

RESOLVED that Councillor Porter be appointed Vice-Chairman of the Environment, 
Culture and Communities Overview and Scrutiny Panel for the Municipal Year 2018 – 
2019. 

3. Minutes and Matters Arising  

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the Panel held on 30 April 2018 be 
approved as a correct record, and signed by the Chairman. 

4. Declarations of Interest and Party Whip  

There were no declarations of interest or indications that members would be 
participating while under the party whip. 

5. Urgent Items of Business  

There were no items of urgent business. 
 
 
 

5

Agenda Item 2



 

 

6. Public Participation  

No submissions had been made by members of the public under the Council’s Public 
Participation Scheme for Overview and Scrutiny. 

7. LED Project Review  

An LED light was set up in advance of the meeting for members to inspect and ask 
questions of Osmond Faleiro, Street Lighting Engineer.  
 
Steve Loudoun, Chief Officer for Environment & Public Protection, gave an overview 
of the LED project to date and issues which had arisen including the identification of 
some units located on private properties which were once Council owned. These 
issues were being worked through with private owners. He went on to explain how 
lighting was dimmed according to patterns of use in a particular area, as per Annex 1 
on the Agenda.  Members queried if this was per light, per street or per area and it 
was clarified each unit (light) could be dimmed separately but currently all lights were 
dimmed according to which street they were on unless there was a footway or 
staircase, etc. The system also allowed for change according to use rather than time 
of day. For example, if traffic was bad on a particular road lighting could be adjusted 
to take this into account. Any change to the current system could impact on the 
original principles and savings target though. There was an outstanding issue of how 
to resolve Heritage Lights within the borough and it was noted that a temporary 
solution fix for a Heritage Light
[...]
being agreed, 
although it was noted the Council tried to repair whole roads rather than just potholes. 
Members were also asked to note that the waste collection target of 45% was unlikely 
to be achieved. 
 
Members queried when the new facility at Easthampstead Cemetery and 
Crematorium was due to open and Steve Loudoun, Chief Officer for Environment & 
Public Protection, confirmed it was expected to be in use by the end of September. 
 
The Director of Environment, Culture and Communities also outlined potential 
pressures in the future including the sale of Easthampstead Park Conference Centre; 
the Local Plan and services at Martins Heron roundabout not being far enough 
underground.  
 

8



 

 

Members asked if there was an intention move away from QSR reports in the future 
and Governance & Scrutiny Officers informed members a technical solution was 
being explored to allow members to view information in a timely manner. 
 
Actions 

 A review of car parking permits 12 months after implementation 
to be brought to a future meeting. 

14. Executive Key and Non-Key Decisions  

Members received and noted the scheduled Key and Non-Key Executive Decisions 
of a corporate nature. 
 
 
 
 
 

CHAIRMAN 

9



This page is intentionally left blank



1 
 

 
 
Actions Arising from Children, Young People and Learning Overview and Scrutiny Panel              
Panel Minutes. 
Meeting 18 September 2018 
 

Action/Information Request Response 
3rd July 2018 Minutes  

7. LED Lighting Review Task and Finish 
Group to be set up and completed by 
February 2018. All members invited to 
join. 

LED T&F Group held first meeting on 25 July and scoping document completed. 

8. Fiona Atkinson to send Cllr Ingham 
specific dates/time when volunteers were 
required in Whitegrove Library. 

 

9. A review of car parking permits 12 
months after implementation to be brought 
to a future meeting. 

 

6th March 2018 Minutes  

191. Minutes and Matters Arising 
Details of the income received from 
events, book reading, etc run at local 
libraries was outstanding and officers 
were asked to investigate and circulate a 
response to members. 

 
Members were emailed a response in relation to income received on 23/03/18. 

196. Library Service Update Members were emailed a response from officers in relation to volunteers in libraries on 23/03/18. 

11



2 
 

Action/Information Request Response 
Officers were requested to circulate 
members with details of which branches 
were in need of volunteers and the range 
of hours needed to be covered. Such 
information could also usefully be passed 
on to Town and Parish Councils for 
inclusion in local newsletters, bulletins, 
etc. Applications to volunteer from 
students and young people were very 
welcome. 
 
 

This had also been passed on to the Volunteer Co-ordinator to be actioned. 
 
 

196. Library Service Update 
A question was raised about the public 
offering nearly new hardback books to 
add to library stock (a previously 
acceptable practice). Officers agreed to 
look into this. 

Members were emailed a response in relation to income received on 23/03/18. 
 
 

196. Library Service Update 
A further report on progress be made to 
the Panel at its meeting in September 
2018. 

Incorporated into agenda item 9 for 3 July meeting. 
 

199. Quarterly Service Report 
Some issues relating to use of Bracknell 
Leisure Centre were raised and the Head 
of Performance & Resources undertook to 
investigate these.  

Incorporated into agenda item 10 for 3 July meeting. 

 

 
Key 
Unshaded box means task has not yet been completed. 
Shaded box means task has been completed. 

12



TO: ENVIRONMENT, CULTURE AND COMMUNITIES OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY 
SEPTEMBER 2018 

  
 

LEISURE PARTNERSHIP UPDATE 
Executive Director of Delivery  

1 PURPOSE OF REPORT 

1.1 To provide the Overview & Scrutiny Panel with an update regarding the progress of 
the Leisure Transformation project and the contract management of Everyone Active. 

2 RECOMMENDATION 

3.1 That the Panel note the measures in place to effectively manage the contract 
with Everyone Active. 

3 REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATION 

3.1 The Environment, Culture and Communities Overview and Scrutiny Panel has 
requested a report on the status of the Leisure partnership with Everyone Active. 

4 ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED 

4.1 Not applicable 

5 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 

5.1 The management and operation of Bracknell Leisure Centre (BLC), Coral Reef 
Waterworld (CR) and Downshire Golf Complex (DGC) transferred to Everyone Active 
(EA) on 1st March 2018, following a rigorous transformation review and procurement 
process.  

5.2 The outsourcing of the management of these three sites eliminates the Leisure 
subsidy and avoids potential service cuts as a result. The Council now receives a 
guaranteed monthly management fee from Everyone Active for the duration of the 
contract.  

5.3 Following the recently agreed capital investment at BLC of £2.8m there will be an 
increase in the management fee from April 2019 which is in excess of the council’s 
“invest to save” criteria. This means not only will the proposals greatly increase the 
quality at Bracknell Leisure Centre but the council will be in a beneficial revenue 
position once all capital costs have been accounted for.  

5.4 The investment at BLC will improve the centre’s fitness offer with a larger gym, all 
new gym equipment, additional studio space, plus refurbished changing, café and 
reception areas, and exterior improvements to the appearance of the building.    

5.6 Early performance of the contract has been varied.  In the main the transition to EA 
management was relatively smooth at CR & DGC.  A key challenge at CR related to 
EA’s software system which required adapting for the operation. EA have since gone 
live with a different online ticketing solution for Coral Reef which is much more 

13

Agenda Item 6



advanced. This should mean less online booking que
[...]
tendances on junior courses (both wet & dry courses) for each site during Q1 April 
to June 2018 were:  

 Bracknell Leisure Centre 23,502 (26,225) 

 Coral Reef Waterworld 1,413 (n/a) 

 Downshire Golf Complex 1,625 (1,717).  
 

Figures in brackets are from the same period last year, at which point Coral Reef was 
still closed for refurbishment. 
 

15



6 ADVICE RECEIVED FROM STATUTORY AND OTHER OFFICERS 
 
 N/A  
 
7 CONSULTATION 
 

N/A 
 
Contact for further information 
 
Damian James, Assistant Director Contract Services, Delivery – 01344 351325 
damian.james@bracknell-forest.gov.uk  
 
Nick Smith, Head of Leisure, Delivery – 01344 355407 
nick.smith@bracknell-forest.gov.uk 
 

16

mailto:damian.james@bracknell-forest.gov.uk
mailto:nick.smith@bracknell-forest.gov.uk


Unrestricted  

TO: ENVIRONMENT, CULTURE & COMMUNITIES OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY PANEL  
 18 September 2018 
  
 

HIGHWAYS WINTER SERVICE PLAN 2018-19 
Interim Executive Director: Delivery 

 
1 INTRODUCTION 
 
1.1 The Highways Winter Service Plan is an operational document detailing the Councils 

actions for treating the highway network in response to winter weather conditions  
 
 
 
2 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 
2.1 The Highways Winter Service Plan 2018/19 is attached as Appendix 1 
 
 
 
 
3 EQUALITIES IMPACT ASSESSMENT 
 
3.1 Not applicable. 
 
 
 
 
 
4 STRATEGIC RISK MANAGEMENT ISSUES 
 
4.1 Our highways winter service operation is important in terms of the local and national 

economy and road safety.  The Council seeks to maintain safe road surfaces at all 
times, so far as resources permit. 

 
Background Papers 
 
 Highways Winter Service Plan 2018/19 
 
Contacts for further information 
 
Anthony Radford-Foley 
Head of Highway Asset Management 
01344 351604 
Anthony.radford-foley@bracknell-forest.gov.uk 
 
Jim Naylor 
Senior Engineer 
01344 351174 
Jim.naylor@bracknell-forest.gov.uk 
 

17

Agenda Item 7

mailto:Anthony.radford-foley@bracknell-forest.gov.uk


This page is intentionally l
[...]
 initial estimate and the 

contracted services costs are £33k below 

budget.

(297)

66



Emerging Issues  Revenue (+/- £25k and above)

£000’s

The 18-19 budget made an assumption that the 

savings to be realised from the sale of EHPCC 

would mean that a budget was only required for 

the first 3 months of the financial year. 

176

Visits to the Council's car parks are less than 

those estimated pre-opening, at this stage an 

overspend of £260k is a potential.

Costs of administering Residents car parking 

scheme are not met by the income resulting in an 

overspend of £60k

Income from parking enforcement penalty charge 

notices is expected to be £25k below budget.

345

67



Emerging Issues  Revenue (+/- £25k and above)

£000’s

In prior years the Local Development Framework  

budget had been consistently reduced. Of the 

current budget of £111k, £61k is required for the 

contract with Reading Borough Council, the 

remaining budget is insufficient to meet 

commitments to deliver the framework resulting 

in an anticipated pressure of £150k.

150

68



Capital Finance
Capital Programme 2018-19 £15,936,850

%Spent 10%

£ Spent £1,665,947

%Committed 12%

£ Committed £1,967,020

%(Under)/Overspend 0%

£ (Under)/Overspend 0

%carry forward 0%

£ carry forward £0

69



Key Highlights 

• Self-service continues to be implemented across library sites to be followed by 

technology assisted opening.

• New SPA strategy working well.

• EPCC sale progressing well.

• Investment at BLC approved and due to commence work imminently.

• Planning appeals performance to be investigated.

• Thanks to the dedicated Waste and Recycling team for their continued efforts in 

trying to attain the challenging national targets.

• The new chapel is expected to open in September at the Cemetery and 

Crematorium.

• Green Flag awards for 6 of the Council’s parks.

• Final QSR for Vincent.

70



“Forward” Look 

• New structure

• EPCC.

• Next stages of Local Plan dev
[...]
fication to be sent to 
interested parties via email 

 
 

78



 
 

 

REFERENCE: I074933 

TITLE: Highway Maintenance Works Programme 2019-20 

PURPOSE OF REPORT: The Council makes provision for highway maintenance 
schemes as part of its overall budget allocation. The funding 
is then targeted according to highway condition. In order to 
ensure most effective use of resource and the early booking 
of the plant and equipment, approval is sought annually to 
approve the targeting of funding to a those roads identified 
on a rolling list as being in greatest need. 

DECISION MAKER: Executive 

DECISION DATE: 12 Mar 2019 

FINANCIAL IMPACT: The approved 2019/20 capital programme includes budgets 
for Highway Maintenance . Spend against these budgets will 
be monitored on a monthly basis and reported on in line with 
the 2019/20 capital budget monitoring timetable 

CONSULTEES: Not applicable 

CONSULTATION METHOD: Not applicable 

 
 

79



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes and Matters Arising
	ECC Action Log 18 September 2018

	6 Leisure Transformation Review
	7 Highways Winter Service Plan 2018/19
	HIghways Winter Service Plan 2018-19

	8 LED Lighting Task & Finish Group
	9 Quarterly Service Report (QSR)
	10 Executive Forward Plan



Minutes of the meeting

ENVIRONMENT, CULTURE AND
COMMUNITIES OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY
PANEL
18 SEPTEMBER 2018
7.30 - 8.55 PM
Present:
Councillors Angell (Chairman), Mrs Angell, Brossard, Finnie, Mrs Ingham, Mrs McKenzie,
Mrs McKenzie-Boyle and Mrs Mattick
Executive Members:
Councillor Turrell, Executive Member for Planning & Transport
Apologies for absence were received from:
Councillors Porter, Mrs Hayes MBE and McCracken
In Attendance:
Gill Vickers, Interim Executive Director: Delivery
Andrew Hunter, Director: Place, Planning & Regeneration

15.

Minutes and Matters Arising
Councillor Mrs McKenzie requested her apologies be added to the minutes 3 July
2018.
Subject to the amendment above it was RESOLVED that the minutes of the meetings
of the Environment, Culture and Communities Overview & Scrutiny Panel held on 3
July 2018 be approved as a correct record, and signed by the Chairman.

16.

Declarations of Interest and Party Whip
There were no declarations.
There were no indications that members would be participating while under the party
whip.

17.

Urgent Items of Business
Bracknell Shopmobility
The Chairman informed members he had recently received a letter from Bracknell
Shopmobility which requested the charity’s grant reduction be brought to the ECC
Panel’s attention. The letter from Acting Chairman of Bracknell Shopmobility, Bob
Draper, argued previous assumptions regarding increased footfall to Bracknell Town
Centre had not resulted in increased traffic to their shop in Princess Square or helped
alleviate the effect of grant reductions. Members noted Bracknell Shopmobility,
similarly to other grant funded organisations, had been given four years notice to plan
for their grant reduction. They queried how much the reduction over four years
equated to and the Chairman said it was approximately £30k per annum. The Panel
noted the letter had been sent to the Leader of the Council and agreed the Chairman
write a letter to the Acting Chairman of Bracknell Shopmobility reflecting the fact they
had discussed the issue as requested.

Action
 Chairman to send a letter to the Acting Chairman of Bracknell
Shopmobility reflecting discussion at the meeting.
 Governance & Scrutiny Co-ordinator to send extract of minutes relating
to this item to the Leader of the Council.
18.

Public Participation
No submissions had been made by members of the public under the Council’s Public
Participation Scheme for Overview and Scrutiny.

19.

Leisure Transformation Review
Nick Smith, Head of Leisure at Bracknell Forest Council and David Love, Area
Contract Manager, Everyone Active, gave members an update regarding the
progress of the Leisure Transformation Project and the contract management of
Everyone Active.
Members were informed the 10 year contract, from 1 March 2018, gave the Council a
guaranteed monthly management fee (rising in 2019) and would result in a new
fitness suite, additional studio space and a renewed café and reception area at
Bracknell Leisure Centre. It was hoped this would lead to an increase in footfall.
These improvements would not have been possible without the partnership with
Everyone Active.
Challenges to date were related to maintenance issues which, in turn, had led to a
rise in complaints. Some maintenance issues related to pre-project work and could
not be carried out in a timely fashion but had now been completed. To resolve these
issues the previous Director of Environment, Culture and Communities had met with
the manager of Everyone Active and morale was now purported to have increased
and there had been a decrease in the number of complaints both to Everyone Active
and to the Council.
Measures to ensure improvements continued included quarterly reports from
Everyone Active to the Council; mystery visits from an independent company; weekly
meetings to monitor the contract and the introduction of seven mini events to ask
customers what issues they had still. The Council had recently received a report
from the independent company responsible for the mystery shoppers, which was the
same company used when Bracknell Leisure Centre was Council controlled, and
found Bracknell Leisure Centre achieved a higher score than ever before.
Nick Smith, Head of Leisure, informed members that whilst improvements were being
made the Council audit department would audit the management of the contract next
year, which was early, to see if changes were required to the management of the
contract.
Members were asked to note the Council still owned large assets at Bracknell Leisure
Centre, Coral Reef Waterworld and Devonshire Golf Complex and were still
responsible for the fabric of the buildings and major plants/equipment. Everyone
Active were responsible for maintenance so the Council would scrutinise their records
to ensure maintenance was up to standard.
David Love, Area Contract Manager, Everyone Active, noted Coral Reef Waterworld
numbers were good at the moment.

The following issues were discussed and responses given:
 Concern expressed about the maintenance of the artificial pitches at Bracknell
Leisure Centre as a walking football group had complained to a Councillor
about the artificial grass ‘coming out in lumps’. Nick Smith, Head of Leisure,
said the pitches had only recently been installed so it would be a maintenance
issue rather than requiring replacement and agreed to monitor this in the
coming months. David Love, Area Contract Manager, Everyone Active, said
he had spoken to the bookings team at Bracknell Leisure Centre that day
about the pitches and confirmed they were being swept as per the
requirements stated in the contract. He thought it was an issue with people
wearing the wrong shoes and they intended to put up additional signage to
ensure people wore the correct footwear on the astro pitches.
 Youths had been seen hanging around in the reception area and being
abusive. David Love, Area Contract Manager, Everyone Active, explained
they were public buildings but that issues such as these were being monitored
and there were actions they could take if this became a recurrent issue, such
as additional security officers. He also noted there were CCTV cameras
installed in the reception area.
 Figures showed the number of people attending Devonshire Golf Club and
junior courses had decreased and queried if it was related to the removal of
the paper version of the brochure. David Love, Area Contract Manager,
Everyone Active, said the weather had affected Devonshire Golf Club during
the spring due to unseasonal snow and rain but had picked up over the
summer and were yet to show in the statistics. Junior courses were being
actively promoted and it was one of their internal Key Performance Indicators.
They were putting up large posters within buildings as well as increasing their
online publicity of these courses.
 The closure of Edgbarrow Sports Centre to the public during school hours had
not seen the majority of customers transfer to Bracknell Leisure Centre but it
was hoped the £2.8m investment would attract more customers in the future.
 Members commended Everyone Active for having stands at the ‘Summer of
Fun’ event run by Bracknell Forest Council and the enthusiasm of staff on the
stalls.
 There had been problems originally with bookings at Coral Reef Waterworld
but Everyone Active had transferred their bookings system to a third party
which had resolved issues. There had also been maintenance issues with the
flumes and they had been switched off at times, although this was rare.
Flumes were ordinarily turned off during non-peak times (school hours).
 Members requested a quarterly report be brought to the Panel containing
complaints and compliments and how issues were going to be resolved.
Actions
 Damian James, Assistant Director, Contract Services, to bring a
quarterly report to the Panel outlining complaints and compliments
received by Everyone Active regarding the leisure facilities they manage
on behalf of Bracknell Forest Council and how issues were being
resolved.
20.

Highways Winter Service Plan 2018/19
Jim Naylor, Senior Engineer, explained to members how the Council discharged its
duty to ensure it is ‘reasonably practicable’ for the public to access highways during
the winter months. This included annually reviewing the ‘Highways Winter Service
Plan’; assessing and categorising newly adopted roads; reviewing requests for salt

bins and ensuring sufficient Salt Gritters and salt stores would be available if there
was a heavy snowfall.
The following issues were discussed and responses given:
 Members queried the amount of salt stored and were informed it was
approximately 2,000 tonnes at any one time. The national requirements were
that the Council stored enough for 12 days.
 The Council had three large gritting vehicles and two smaller ones. The large
gritters did not go down to road level in case they damaged cats eyes, humps,
etc. Gritters could also be fitted with snow ploughs and go ahead of waste
collection services if necessary. Gritters both cleared and salted at the same
time.
 Salt bins were located according to the gradient of the road but a number of
Parish Councils had paid to install additional salt bins in their areas.
 The cost to place, fill and collect a salt bin for the season was £106.01, with
an additional £53.06 each time it needed refilling. To provide, place, fill and
collect a salt bin was £234.28.
 They received notifications of damage to salt bins and kept a log. It was noted
officers had reacted swiftly in the past to these issues.
 Signs were placed on bins to notify residents that salt contained in bins was
for highways only, not personal property use.
 The Council jointly commissioned a weather service ‘Meteo Group’ to provide
the six Berkshire authorities with up to date weather forecasting specifically
for road conditions.
 Salt is stored in Downhill Depot and was pre-wetted (salt and brine solution).
 Operatives from Continental Landscape Services helped when weather
severe and were able to clear shopping areas, priority approaches to schools,
subway ramps but highways were the first priority.
 The total Winter Service budget for 2018/19 was £226,940 and had been
reduced extensively over the past few years. Final out turn costs at the end of
the season were dependent upon the weather and the budget was overspent
last year.
21.

LED Lighting Task & Finish Group
Members noted the update and were informed Councillor’s Brossard and Mrs
McKenzie-Boyle would be attending an Association of Public Service Excellence
(APSE) event in October which would look at good practice in this area.

22.

Quarterly Service Report (QSR)
Quarterly Service Reports (i)
Andrew Hunter, Executive Director, Place, Planning & Regeneration, informed
members the planned gross revenue budget was £29,873,000. The budget was
slightly overspent in Quarter 1 due to less income from concessionary fares as trip
rates over had declined over the past few years; an increase in contract costs in
environmental services to support newly adopted land and meter reading errors at
Coral Reef Waterworld meant the Council had to pay backdated gas charges.
However, there had been an under spend of £212k on waste management and
additional income from brown bin collections of £53k and contracted services costs
were £33k below budget.
Emerging revenue issues for 2018/19 included costs related to an extension to
support Easthampstead Park Conference Centre as it had been assumed it would be
sold within three months of the financial year. Visitors to the Council’s car parks were

less than those estimated at pre-opening. Parking enforcement income was predicted
to be £25k below budget and income from resident’s parking permits was down.
There was likely to be additional pressure to enable the Council to meet its
commitments to deliver the Local Development Framework.
With regards to capital expenditure the Department were on track to spend as per
commitments. Key highlights included self-service being rolled out in libraries in the
Borough; adoption of the Thames Basin Heaths Spatial Protection Area; progression
of the sale of Easthampstead Park Conference Centre recycling rates up; new chapel
opened at Easthampstead Crematorium; investment in Bracknell Leisure Centre and
it was noted they Council had achieved green flag awards for six Council owned
parks. There were concerns around the number of planning decisions overturned on
appeal which were going to be investigated and members were informed the Council
was part of a Group, with other local authorities, looking at decisions.
A new structure had been put in place throughout the Council which meant Gill
Vickers was now Interim Executive Director, Delivery and Andrew Hunter had been
appointed Executive Director, Place, Planning & Regeneration. Issues they would be
concentrating on in the coming months were embedding the new structure;
development of QSRs; next stages of the Local Plan; sale of Easthampstead Park
Conference Centre, Martin’s Heron roundabout conversion, continuation of library
service self-service and new technology to be introduced; development of a Country
Park proposal and an extension to the Suez contract for waste services.
A discussion took place about why there had been less income from car parks than
expected and it was thought people were only staying for up to two hours, much less
than anticipated. However, a refurbishment of Princess Square shopping centre; the
addition of an upper deck to the multi-storey car park and improvements to the nighttime economy were being realised and should increase revenue from car parks in the
longer terms. Some members thought this should be considered against the desire to
increase the number of people accessing the town centre using public transport or
walking.
Members queried if South Hill Park investment was on track and were informed by
Gill Vickers, Interim Executive Director, Delivery, discussions were still ongoing about
a loan from the Council to South Hill Park to assist with refurbishment of a function
room.
Quarterly Service Reports (ii) and (iii)
Daniel Green, Head of Business Intelligence, Public Health, gave an overview of the
development of dashboards in Bracknell Forest Council to ensure better and more up
to date information was made available to officers and members. The project had
been mapped into three parts and the dashboards being developed were in response
to issues with the current Quarterly Service Reports (i) which were out of date and
only provided data on the previous and current status without allowing for general
trend analysis.
QSR (ii) would allow for filtering of data and targets to be tracked but was still driven
by PARIS software process which was felt to have drawbacks, including officers not
being responsible directly for inputting data.
QSR (iii) would contain data inputted by officers which would save time and allow for
better performance analysis and identification of longer term trends. Each person
could configure their own individual dashboard, i.e. the Panel could develop one
specifically for their needs. It could be put on the internet if required. Gill Vickers,

Interim Executive Director, Delivery, informed members the biggest difference would
be data could be drawn down as often as it was reported so up to date.
The following issues were discussed and responses given:
 Members were pleased to see the step-change in the way data would be
provided in the future and thought the new dashboard would assist them in
carrying out their scrutiny duties.
 There would be potential to RAG rate trend data in the future but this would
not be included initially.
 QSR (iii) was an ‘off the shelf’ package provided by ‘Harveyi’ and but
customised to fit Bracknell Forest Council’s needs.
Actions
Governance & Scrutiny Co-ordinator to publish presentation with the minutes.
23.

Executive Forward Plan
Members received and noted the scheduled Key and Non-Key Executive Decisions
relating to Environment, Culture and Communities of a corporate nature.

CHAIRMAN

